

**Sessions Case No.439(08)2023**  
**Sessions Trial No. I(April)2025**  
**(JO Code - WB 00823)**

Present :- **Smt. Sushmita Gayen**  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court Krishnagar, Nadia.

**Order No.01 Dated 07/04/2025**

Today is fixed for production and charge.

Accused **Somnath Singho Roy** on CB is present by filing hazira but he is produced from the J/C as he is in custody in connection with and NDPS Case.

Other accused Sumon Biswas absconded since long and the case against him has been filed for the present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

Now, the record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Perused the materials on case record and the CD.

On perusal of the case record and the CD, I find that there is sufficient material, prima facie for framing charge u/s.**325/326A/307/34** of IPC against the accused person.

Accordingly, charges are framed in separate sheets of paper and kept with the record.

The contents of the charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in the '**Bengali languages**' to which he pleaded not guilty by saying '**AMI NIRDOSH**' and claimed to be tried.

Let, the accused person be tried as per Law.

Issue summons upon the CS witnesses accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take necessary steps.

To **24.04.2025** for evidence of **CSWs** and production.

Accused person is remanded back to the JC and be produced on the next date fixed.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me

Sd./- S. Gayen.  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia.

Sd./- S. Gayen.  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia.